• the Formation Transactions had been completed resulting in GECC owning the MAST Portfolio; and

• the Merger had been completed.

In order to make the unaudited pro forma condensed combining balance sheet easier to read, the unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial statements, associated adjustments and related information are referred
to as the ‘‘pro forma financial statements’’ throughout this document. All such statements and information are
condensed unaudited, and also combined.

The pro forma financial statements are based on, and should be read in conjunction with, the separate
historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of Full Circle, the balance sheet of GECC and
the special purpose statement of investments included in this document.

80

GREAT ELM CAPITAL CORP.
UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINING PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2016

Formation
Initial GECC Transactions Merger

Full Circle GECC Portfolio Adjustments Adjustments Pro-Forma

Assets
Control investments at fair

value ..... $ 130,000 $ 130,000
Affiliate investments at fair

value ..... 3,787,728 3,787,728
Non-control/non-affiliate

investments at fair value . . 87,357,234 $ 86,094,506 173,451,740

Total investments at fair
value ..... 91,274,962 86,094,506 177,369,468

Cash ..... 19,778,639 $ 30,000,000 $ (6,098,038)(c) 43,680,601
Interest receivable ..... 1,098,038 1,098,038
Principal receivable ..... 27,578 27,578
Due from affiliates ..... 246,929 246,929
Due from portfolio

investments ..... 256,340 256,340
Receivable for investments

sold ..... 2,849,194 2,849,194
Prepaid & other assets . . . . . 177,030 177,030
Deferred offering expenses . . 367,807 (367,807)(e) —
Deferred credit facility fees . . 50,624 (50,624)(e) —

Total assets ..... $ 116,127,141 $ 30,000,000 $ 86,094,506 $ 225,705,178

Liabilities
Due to affiliates ..... $ 716,479 $ 716,479
Distributions payable ..... 786,529 786,529
Interest payable ..... 45,062 45,062
Other liabilities ..... 477,108 $ 2,000,000 (a) 3,348,000 (b) 5,825,108
Notes payable ..... 33,072,290 936,607 (d) 34,008,897

Total liabilities ..... 35,097,468 — — 41,382,075
Commitments and

contingencies ..... — —

Net assets ..... $ 81,029,673 $ 30,000,000 $ 86,094,506 $ 184,323,103

Components of net assets
Common Stock, par value

$0.01 per share ..... $ 224,722 $ 20,000 $ 57,396 (1,200)(a) (176,666)(e) $ 124,119
Paid-in capital in excess of par 130,072,314 29,980,000 86,037,110 (1,798,800)(a) (59,391,773)(e) 184,198,984
Distributions in excess of net

investment income ..... (763,276) 763,276 (e) —
Accumulated net realized

losses ..... (21,149,983) 21,149,983 (e) —
Accumulated net unrealized

losses ..... (27,354,104) 27,354,104 (e) —

Net assets ..... $ 81,029,673 $ 30,000,000 $ 86,094,506 $ 184,323,103

Net asset value per share (See
Note 5) ..... $ 3.61 $ 14.85

(a) To record GECC’s estimated transaction costs (including reimbursement of costs incurred by Great Elm Capital Group and MAST in connection
with the Formation Transactions and the Merger).

(b) To record estimated Full Circle transaction costs in excess of those which were accrued on or before March 31, 2016.

(c) Estimated amount of the Special Distribution to be declared by Full Circle immediately before the Effective Time and payable after the Effective
Time.

(d) To adjust the carrying value of Full Circle’s debt to market value as of March 31, 2016.

(e) To eliminate historical Full Circle accounts and otherwise record purchase accounting adjustments.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.

81

GREAT ELM CAPITAL CORP.
UNAUDITED COMBINING PRO FORMA SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS

AS OF MARCH 31, 2016

Pro Forma
Full Circle Initial GECC Portfolio

Par Amount/
Description and Industry(1) Type of Investment(2) Cost Fair Value Cost Fair Value Quantity Cost Fair Value

Control Investments(3)

Texas Westchester Limited Liability
Financial, LLC Company Interests^
Consumer Financing $ 408,606$ $ 130,000 9,278 $ 408,606 $ 130,000

Total Control Investments 408,606 130,000 408,606 130,000

Affiliate Investments(4)

Modular Process Control, LLC Senior Secured Revolving
Energy Efficiency Services Loan, 14.50% (one

month LIBOR plus
13.50%, 14.50% floor),
3/28/2017(5) 1,065,740 772,768 $ 1,068,959 1,065,740 772,768
Senior Secured Term
Loan, 15.50% (one
month LIBOR plus
14.50%, 15.50% floor),
3/28/2017(5) 4,759,936 — $ 4,900,000 4,759,936 —
Senior Secured Term
Loan—Tranche 2,
18.00% (one month
LIBOR plus 17.00%,
18.00% floor),
3/28/2017(5),  1,009,636 — $ 1,009,636 1,009,636 —
Warrant for 14.50% of
the outstanding
Class B LLC Interests (at
a $0.01 strike price),
expires 3/28/2023^ 288,000 — 1 288,000

7,123,312 772,768 7,123,312 772,768

ProGrade Ammo Group, LLC Senior Secured Revolving
Munitions Loan, 9.44% (one month

LIBOR plus 9.00%,
9.20% floor),
4/30/2016(5), ^ 1,968,568 1,619,160 $ 1,968,568 1,968,568 1,619,160
Senior Secured Term
Loan, 16.44% (one
month LIBOR plus
16.00%, 16.20% floor),
4/30/2016(5),^ 4,843,750 — $ 4,843,750 4,843,750 —
Warrants for 19.9% of
the outstanding LLC
interests (at a $10.00
strike price), expire
8/2/2018^ 176,770 — 181,240 176,770

6,989,088 1,619,160 6,989,088 1,619,160

US Oilfield Company, LLC Senior Secured Revolving
Oil and Gas Field Services Loan, 12.44% (one

month LIBOR plus
12.00%), 12/31/2017(5) 350,277 339,663 $ 350,277 350,277 339,663
Senior Secured Term
Loan A, 12.44% (one
month LIBOR plus
12.00%), 12/31/2017(5) 856,358 163,039 $ 861,728 856,358 163,039
Senior Secured Term
Loan B, 12.44% (one
month LIBOR plus
12.00%), 12/31/2017(5) 4,684,943 893,098 $ 4,720,391 4,684,943 893,098
Warrant for 7.625% of
the outstanding Class A
voting LLC interests
(strike price $0.01),
expires 8/13/2024^ — — 1 — —
Warrants for 4.788% of
the outstanding Class B
non-voting LLC interests
(strike price $0.01),
expire 8/13/2024^ — — 4 — —

5,891,578 1,395,800 5,891,578 1,395,800

Total Affiliate Investments 20,003,978 3,787,728 20,003,978 3,787,728

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this schedule.

82

GREAT ELM CAPITAL CORP.
UNAUDITED COMBINING PRO FORMA SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS—(continued)

AS OF MARCH 31, 2016

Pro Forma
Full Circle Initial GECC Portfolio

Par Amount/
Description and Industry(1) Type of Investment(2) Cost Fair Value Cost Fair Value Quantity Cost Fair Value

Other Investments
310E53RD, LLC Senior Secured Term
Real Estate Holding Company Loan, 10.44% (one

month LIBOR plus
10.00%, 10.15% floor,
16.00% cap) 7/1/2017 5,920,179 5,920,179 $ 6,000,000 5,920,179 5,920,179

Ads Direct Media, Inc. Senior Secured Term

[…]

Shares(b) ..... 4,681,906 1,966,667 5,639,634 12,288,207

(a) Reflects the amount in the applicable party’s financial statements included in this document adjusted as
contemplated in Note 5.

(b) Reflects the GECC shares issuable per the Merger Agreement and the Subscription Agreement respectively as
if the Measurement Date were March 31, 2016 and the Merger and the Formation Transactions were
consummated as of such date.

Reflects the GECC shares issuable per the Merger Agreement and the Subscription Agreement respectively as
if the Measurement Date were March 31, 2016 and the Merger and the Formation Transactions were consummated
as of such date.

88

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth GECC’s (1) actual capitalization at June 30, 2016, (2) as adjusted capitalization
after completion of the Formation Transactions and (3) as adjusted capitalization after the Formation Transactions
and the Merger. You should read this table together with GECC’s and Full Circle’s balance sheets and the pro forma
financial information included elsewhere in this document.

As Adjusted
for the

Contribution As Adjusted for
of the Initial the Formation

Great Elm Transactions
Historical Portfolio and the Merger

Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 30,000,000 $ 28,400,000 $ 43,680,601

Indebtedness:
8.25% Notes payable due June 30, 2020 ..... 34,008,897

Stockholders equity:
Common Stock, par value $0.01 per share,

100,000,000 shares authorized (30 shares
outstanding historical, 7,880,000 shares
outstanding after the Formation Transactions,
and 12,685,576 shares outstanding after the
Formation Transactions and the Merger) . . . . — 78,933 124,119

Additional paid in capital ..... 30,000,000 118,321,067 184,198,984
Realized gains (losses) ..... 
Accumulated unrealized gains (losses) ..... 
Accumulated undistributed earnings ..... 

Total stockholders equity ..... $ 30,000,000 $ 118,400,000 $ 184,323,103

89

MARKET PRICE, DIVIDEND AND DISTRIBUTION INFORMATION

Full Circle common stock trades on the NASDAQ Global Market under the symbol ‘‘FULL.’’ Full Circle
common stock has historically traded at prices both above and below net asset value. GECC common stock may
trade below net asset value following the Merger.

The following table sets forth, for each fiscal quarter during the last two fiscal years and the current fiscal year,
the net asset value per share of Full Circle’s common stock, the range of high and low closing sales prices of Full
Circle common stock, the closing sales price as a percentage of net asset value and the distributions declared by Full